UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ACCEPTANCE OF MOBILE
APPLICATION IN GIVING
KNOWLEDGE TOWARDS

INSTITUTION OF MALAY RULER
AMONG YOUTH

NURHID AYAH ABDUL HAMID

Computing Project submitted in partia fulfilment of
the requirements for the degree of
Master of Science in Information Technology

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2017



ABSTRACT

Nowadays, Malaysian smartphone user has raised, and the function of the smartphone
have been changed from online the socia network to the tools for user seek information
everywhere and anywhere. A lot of people prefer to get information through the
technology and a lot of application or resources that user can refer to get knowledge.
Although people can get any information through technology, they till lack knowledge
toward the ingtitution of Malay rulers. The lack of knowledge of Ingtitution of Malay
Rulers had led to the serious problem such as people sart to act rudely towards king or
sultan. Thus, this project will study the current level of knowledge towards on the
Ingtitution of Maay Rulers among the youth. The youth had chosen because they are
the candidates to the future leaders. Besides that, youth aways be representative the
country. In this study, also to study the level acceptance of mobile application towards
the Ingtitution of Malay Rules and to propose a prototype in giving knowledge on the
Institution of Malay rulers among the youth. The following results are expected to
achieve the current knowledge of Ingtitution of Malay Rulers and the acceptance level
of mobile application for Institution of Maay Rulers. The prototype of the mobile
application based on the model will develop in giving knowledge towards Institution of
Malay Rulers. The result of this project will provide a prototype of mobile application
towards Ingtitution of Maay rulers and initiate the interest and gain the respect of youth
towards Ingtitution Maay rulers. Lagtly, it dso can help to improve the knowledge
about the ingtitution of Malay rulers among youth.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Firgtly, 1 wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my master
degree and for completing this long and chalenging journey successfully. My gratitude
and thanks go to my supervisor Madam Mudiana Bte Mokhsin.

My appreciation goes to the those who willing help me during data collection. Specid
thanks to my colleagues and friends for helping me with this project.

Findly, this thesis is dedicated to my mother, my family and dso for loving memory
of my very dear late father for the vision and determination to educate me. This piece
of victory is dedicated to al of you.

Alhamdulilah.



TABLE OF CONTENT

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONSNOMENCLATURE

CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION

11  Introduction

12  Background of Study

13  Problem StAtement

14  Research Question

15 Research Obj ectives
16  Research Design

17  Scope and Limitation

18  Research Significance

19 Summay

CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
21  Introduction
22  Young Generation
221 Range of youth's age in Mdaysia
23  Awareness and Knowledge
24  Computer Technology
24.1 Effect of computer technology

Page

Xi

Xiii

14
14
14
15
15
16
16
17
17

19
19
19
19
20
21



25

2.6

2.7

2.8

29

2.4.2 Technology as part of study

Overview of Smartphones

251 Definition of Smartphone

25.2 Malaysian smartphone user

INDIVIDUAL IT Acceptance Model

2.6.1 Theory of Reasoned Action

2.6.2 Theory of Planned Behaviour.

2.6.3 Unified Theory of Acceptance and Use of Technology

2.6.4 Technology Acceptance Model

Institution of Malay Rulers

271 Level of acceptance among Malaysian student towards
Institution of Malay Rulers

2.7.2 The important of Institution of Malay rulers toward the country

2.7.3 Current issues towards Institution of Malay Ruler

2.7.4 Ruler System in Brunei

Existing  Application  of Institution  of Malay  Rulers

2.8.1 Pejabat Penyimpan Mohor Besar Rgja-Raja Melayu websites

2.8.2 Mobile Application: myRaja

Summary

CHAPTER THREE METHODOLOGY

31
32
3.3
34

35

Introduction

Research Approach

Research Model

Research Framework

3.4.1 Planning Phase

3.4.2 DataCollection and Analyzing
3.4.3 Design and Develop.

3.4.4 Evaluation and Testing

3.4.5 Documentation.

Summary

\Y

22
24
24
24
26
26
26

28
35

35
36
36
37
39
39
40
41

42
42
42
42

44
45
46
46
47
49



