UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ACCEPTANCE OF MOBILE APPLICATION IN GIVING KNOWLEDGE TOWARDS INSTITUTION OF MALAY RULER AMONG YOUTH

NUR HID AYAH ABDUL HAMID

Computing Project submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of **Master of Science in Information Technology**

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2017

ABSTRACT

Nowadays, Malaysian smartphone user has raised, and the function of the smartphone have been changed from online the social network to the tools for user seek information everywhere and anywhere. A lot of people prefer to get information through the technology and a lot of application or resources that user can refer to get knowledge. Although people can get any information through technology, they still lack knowledge toward the institution of Malay rulers. The lack of knowledge of Institution of Malay Rulers had led to the serious problem such as people start to act rudely towards king or sultan. Thus, this project will study the current level of knowledge towards on the Institution of Malay Rulers among the youth. The youth had chosen because they are the candidates to the future leaders. Besides that, youth always be representative the country. In this study, also to study the level acceptance of mobile application towards the Institution of Malay Rules and to propose a prototype in giving knowledge on the Institution of Malay rulers among the youth. The following results are expected to achieve the current knowledge of Institution of Malay Rulers and the acceptance level of mobile application for Institution of Malay Rulers. The prototype of the mobile application based on the model will develop in giving knowledge towards Institution of Malay Rulers. The result of this project will provide a prototype of mobile application towards Institution of Malay rulers and initiate the interest and gain the respect of youth towards Institution Malay rulers. Lastly, it also can help to improve the knowledge about the institution of Malay rulers among youth.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my master degree and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and thanks go to my supervisor Madam Mudiana Bte Mokhsin.

My appreciation goes to the those who willing help me during data collection. Special thanks to my colleagues and friends for helping me with this project.

Finally, this thesis is dedicated to my mother, my family and also for loving memory of my very dear late father for the vision and determination to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated to all of you.

Alhamdulilah.

TABLE OF CONTENT

						Page		
AUT	HOR'S DECLA	RATION	1			ii		
ABS	ГКАСТ					iii		
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS								
TAB	LE OF CONTE	NT				v		
LIST	OF TABLES					ix		
LIST	OF FIGURES					xi		
LIST	OF ABBREVI	ATIONS	NOMEN	CLATURE		xiii		
СНА	PTER ONE IN	TRODU	CTION			14		
1.1	Introduction					14		
1.2	Background of	f Study				14		
1.3	Problem StAte	ement				15		
1.4	Research Ques	stion				15		
1.5	Research		Obj		ectives	16		
1.6	Research Desi	gn				16		
1.7	Scope and Lin	nitation				17		
1.8	Research Sign	ificance				17		
1.9	Summary					18		
CHA	PTER TWO L	ITERAT	URE REV	/IEW		19		
2.1	Introduction					19		
2.2	Young Genera	ation				19		
	2.2.1 Range of youth's age in Malaysia							
2.3	Awareness and	d Knowle	dge			20		
2.4	Computer Tec	hnology				21		
	2.4.1	Effect	of	computer	technology	21		

	2.4.2 Technology as part of study					
2.5	Overvi	ew of Smartphones	24			
	2.5.1	Definition of Smartphone	24			
	2.5.2	Malaysian smartphone user	24			
2.6	INDIV	IDUAL IT Acceptance Model	26			
	2.6.1	Theory of Reasoned Action	26			
	2.6.2	Theory of Planned Behaviour.	26			
	2.6.3	Unified Theory of Acceptance and Use of Technology	27			
	2.6.4	Technology Acceptance Model	28			
2.7	Institut	tion of Malay Rulers	35			
	2.7.1	Level of acceptance among Malaysian student towards				
		Institution of Malay Rulers	35			
	2.7.2	2.7.2 The important of Institution of Malay rulers toward the country				
	2.7.3	Current issues towards Institution of Malay Ruler	36			
	2.7.4	Ruler System in Brunei	37			
2.8	Existin	ng Application of Institution of Malay Rulers	39			
	2.8.1	Pejabat Penyimpan Mohor Besar Raja-Raja Melayu websites	39			
	2.8.2	Mobile Application: myRaja	40			
2.9	Summ	ary	41			
CHAI	PTER T	THREE METHODOLOGY	42			
3.1	Introduction					
3.2	Research Approach					
3.3	Research Model					

3.4	Research Framework		
	3.4.1	Planning Phase	44
	3.4.2	Data Collection and Analyzing	45
	3.4.3	Design and Develop.	46
	3.4.4	Evaluation and Testing	46
	3.4.5	Documentation.	47
3.5	Summ	ary	49